

No. 9822.

11

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

J. LEROY MOSER and CECIL CARROLL MOSER, husband
and wife,

Appellants,

vs.

MORTGAGE GUARANTY COMPANY, a corporation,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

FILED

JUL 28 1941

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

FLEMING & ROBBINS and

C. S. TINSMAN,

639 South Spring Street, Los Angeles,

Attorneys for Appellee.

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statute involved	1
Additional facts re statement of case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	4
Point I. Procedure prescribed in section 75(s) (3) of the Bankruptcy Act was followed in fixing value.....	6
A. Section 75(s), subdivision (3), must be interpreted so as to carry into effect the true intent and object of the legislature	6
B. Under section 75(s) (3), the court is granted discretionary power as to the method to be used in fixing value.....	7
C. Where the court has exercised the discretionary power invested in it, the act is not reviewable on appeal unless there is shown a gross abuse of discretion.....	8
D. The fixing of the value of \$12,000.00 by the Conciliation Commissioner by necessary implication rejected the report of the appraiser.....	8
E. The Conciliation Commissioner had the right to view the property and his certificate discloses his order was based upon the evidence adduced at the hearing.....	9
(1) The court may, in the exercise of its discretion, view the premises in controversy.....	9
(2) It will be presumed that in making his order the Conciliation Commissioner considered only competent evidence. It will be further presumed that on the petition for review the district court judge considered only competent evidence disclosed by the record.....	10

Point II. The court's order of March 14, 1941, approving the value of \$12,000.00 fixed by the Conciliation Commissioner is in accordance with the evidence.....	13
A. Testimony of Boyce R. Fitzgerald.....	13
(1) Appraised property at \$9,000.00.....	13
(2) Estimate of market value based only on sales.....	13
(3) Did not consider Mosesian sale.....	13
(4) Would have appraised Moser property at \$9,000.00 in 1937	13
(5) Proper care would have resulted in greater value....	14
B. Testimony of F. A. Nighbert.....	14
(1) In arriving at value, used various methods of appraisal	14
(2) Direct evidence to support valuation of \$12,000.00....	15
C. Testimony of J. LeRoy Moser.....	16
(1) Value of \$40,000.00 in 1937, \$9,000.00 today!.....	16
D. No one theory of valuation should be exclusively used....	16
(1) The purpose and intent of section 75(s)(3) relative to value is to determine the fair valuation of the debtors' property	17
Point III. The Conciliation Commissioner had the right to view the property. Prejudicial error was not committed, as the valuation was based upon evidence adduced at the hearing	20
Point IV. The evidence fully justified the order of the court of March 14, 1941, as to the value of the property.....	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Burns v. United States, 287 U. S. 216.....	8
Champion v. McCarthy, 228 Ill. 87, 81 N. E. 808, 11 L. R. A. (N. S.) 1052, 10 Ann. Cas. 517.....	12
Clauson v. United States, 60 Fed. (2d) 694.....	12
Coeur d'Alene, etc. Co. v. Thompson, 215 Fed. 8.....	8
Faunce v. Woods, 5 Fed. (2d) 753.....	12
Fox v. Haarstick, 156 U. S. 674, 39 L. Ed. 576, 15 S. Ct. 457....	9
Gates v. McKinnon, 18 Adv. Cal. 153.....	10, 20
Hard & Rand v. Biston Coffee Co., 41 Fed. (2d) 625.....	18
Leland v. Morrison, 92 S. C. 501, 75 S. E. 889, Ann. Cas. 1914B, 349	12
Local Loan Co. v. Hunt, 292 U. S. 234, 78 L. Ed. 1230, 54 S. Ct. 695, 93 A. L. R. 195, 24 Am. Bankr. Rep. (N. S.) 668	12
Moser, In re, 95 Fed. (2d) 944.....	2, 16
Neal v. Clark, 95 U. S. 704.....	7
New Blue Paint Min. Co. v. Weissbein, 45 A. L. R. 781, 244 Pac. 325, 198 Cal. 261.....	9
Reb Holding Co., In re, 35 Fed. Supp. 716.....	17
Shepard v. Yale, 270 Pac. 742, 94 Cal. App. 104.....	9
Southern Pacific Co. v. Calbaugh, 18 Fed. (2d) 837.....	12
United States National Bank of Omaha v. Pamp, 83 Fed. (2d) 493	23
Wall v. United States Mining Co., 232 Fed. 613.....	9, 10, 20
Williams v. U. S. F. & G. Co., 236 U. S. 549, 59 L. Ed. 713, 35 S. Ct. 289.....	7
Wright v. Union Central Life Ins. Co., 311 U. S. 273, 61 S. Ct. 196	6, 17, 22

STATUTES.	PAGE
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 75(s)(3), as amended.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 17
11 United States Code, Annotated, Sec. 203s.....	1, 7, 17

TEXTBOOKS.

6 American Jurisprudence 522.....	7
64 Corpus Juris, Sec. 1005, p. 1200.....	9
Finletter on The Law of Bankruptcy Reorganization, p. 559.....	17

No. 9822.
